The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies
and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out
below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated.

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which
business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its financial instruments into
the appropriate IFRS 9 categories.

NEWTON RESOURCES LTD  INTERIM REPORT 2018 33

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six-month period ended 30 June 2018

2. Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.2 New Standards and Amendments Adopted by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)
The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial
application, 1 January 2018. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 is, as follows:

Under IAS 39 Reclassifications Under IFRS 9
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets at amortised cost:
Other current assets 49,910 (11,814) 38,096
Other current financial assets at amortised cost – 11,814 11,814

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:
Other current financial liabilities – (71,583) (71,583)
Contract liabilities – (13,036) (13,036)
Other payables and accruals (92,175) 84,619 (7,556)
Non-current financial liabilities – (500) (500)
Long-term payable (500) 500 –

The adoption of IFRS 9 does not impact the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month
period ended 30 June 2017.

(a) Classification and measurement
Under IFRS 9, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial
asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs.

Under IFRS 9 debt instruments at amortised cost for financial assets that are held within a business
model with the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet